ORDINANCE NO. 780

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY RECORDER OF CANBY, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT FOR THE CITY SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

~ ~

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore been experiencing numerous malfunctions with the existing wastewater treatment equipment and is therefore desirous of replacing said equipment; and

WHEREAS, Lee Engineering, Inc., was hired to study the problem and make a recommendation to the City of Canby concerning replacement of said equipment; and

WHEREAS, at the regularly scheduled meeting of the Canby City Council on August 21, 1985, Lee Engineering, Inc., made its recommendation to install the Biolac System of Aeration Chains for wastewater treatment as proposed by Parkson Corporation of Fort Lauderdale, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Parkson Corporation is the sole supplier of the Biolac System of Aeration Chains for wastewater treatment; and

WHEREAS, Canby Municipal Ordinance No. 743 and Oregon Administrative Rule 127-10-120 provide that no public bidding is required when there is only one seller of a product of the quality required; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, as the City's Contract Review Board, met in regular session on August 21, 1985, considered the reports and recommendations of Lee Engineering, Inc, and the City Administrator, and is desirous of purchasing and installing a Biolac System of Aeration Chains for wastewater treatment; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Recorder are hereby authorized and directed to negotiate, execute and deliver in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with Parkson Corporation of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, for the purchase of the Biolac System for Wastewater Treatment as per its proposal submitted through Lee Engineering, Inc. at the agreed upon price of \$25,954.00 F.O.B. factory.

Section 2. Emergency. An emergency is hereby declared to exist in order that the equipment may be ordered and placed into operation as soon as possible to benefit the citizens of the City of Canby and therefore this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment upon final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on September 18, 1985; ordered posted as required by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading thereof on October 2, 1985, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock, p.m., at the Council Meeting Chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

erkett rder

PASSED on final reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof held on the 2nd day of October, 1985, by the following vote: YEAS _____ NAYS _____

William F. Pulver, Mayor

ATTEST:

Perkett, City Recorder